GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2395
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2016

MSME UNITS

2395. SHRI AJAY NISHAD
SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN:
SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI:
SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR:
SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL.:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the norms/criteria laid down by the Government to register various units under
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country;

(b) the details of the functional and nonfunctional Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises
(MSMES) units in the country at present, State/UT-wise;

(©) whether the Government has conducted any review/survey of the number of MSME
and the persons employed there in the country during the last three years and the current year;

(d) if so, the details and the findings thereof along with the achievements made in
employment generation for rural and tribal people including women during the said period,
State/UT-wise; and

(e) the details of the share of MSME products in the exports from the country during the
said period?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI HARIBHAI PARTIBHAI CHAUDHARY)

(a): As per provisions/criteria laid down in the Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises
Development (MSMED) Act, 2006, the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) are
classified in two Classes namely; manufacturing and service enterprises and they are defined
on the basis of investment limit in plant and machinery / equipment. The investment limits
are as under:



Manufacturing Sector Enterprises Investment in plant & machinery

Micro Enterprises Rs.25 lakh|
Small Enterprises Rs.5 crore
Medium Enterprises Rs.10 crore
Service Sector Enterprises

Micro Enterprises Rs.10 lakh
Small Enterprises Rs.2 crore
Medium Enterprises Rs.5 crore

(b):  As per 4™ All India Census of MSME conducted by the Ministry of MSME, the
number of functional and non-functional registered MSMEs in the country are 15,63,974 and
4,96,355 respectively. State -wise details are given in Annexure- L.

(c) & (d): No such survey has been conducted by the Ministry.

(e):  The share of MSME products in the exports from the country during last three years is

as follows:

Year Share of MSMEs Products in the Exports
2013-14 42.42%

2014-15 44.76%

2015-16 49.86%

Source: Compiled based on the information available from Ministry of Commerce and

Industry
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2395 for
answer on 1.08.2016.

Details of the Functional and Non-Functional registered Micro, Small and Medium (MSME)
units in the country as per Fourth All India Census of MSME conducted in 2006-07

SI. No. State/UT WORKING CLOSED NON-TRACEABLE TOTAL

1 | Jammu & Kashmir 14993 1831 1521 18345
2 | Himachal Pradesh 11931 4034 767 16732
3 | Punjab 48110 24553 4868 77531
4 | Chandigarh 996 559 271 1826
5 | Uttarakhand 23765 8219 2419 34403
6 | Haryana 33150 10973 4120 48243
7 | Delhi 3754 0 0 3754
8 | Rajasthan 54885 17342 4752 76979
9 | Uttar Pradesh 187742 80616 35231 303589
10 | Bihar 50036 16344 4291 70671
11 | Sikkim 122 86 0 208
12 | Arunachal Pradesh 417 167 31 615
13 | Nagaland 1332 2395 0 3727
14 | Manipur 4492 929 0 5421
15 | Mizoram 3715 669 595 4979
16 | Tripura 1343 424 138 1905
17 | Meghalaya 3010 665 467 4142
18 | Assam 19864 6266 4209 30339
19 | West Bengal 43259 10708 10644 64611
20 | Jharkhand 18190 3712 5711 27613
21 | Orissa 19606 5744 1123 26473
22 | Chhattisgarh 22768 15485 4609 42862
23 | Madhya Pradesh 106997 36502 10957 154456
24 | Gujarat 229830 34945 22745 287520
25 | Daman & Diu 594 24 27 645
26 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1716 0 110 1826
27 | Maharashtra 86586 41856 34383 162825
28 | Andhra Pradesh 45692 2250 991 48933
29 | Karnataka 136186 47581 7648 191415
30 | Goa 2621 2754 1771 7146
31 | Lakshadweep 2 0 0 2
32 | Kerala 150188 34903 18389 203480
33 | Tamil Nadu 233881 82966 4530 321377
34 | Puducherry 1451 711 222 2384
35 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 750 142 142 1034
All India 1563974 496355 187682 2248011






